
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 604

ANSWERED ON – 04.02.2026


BLACKLISTING OF TRAINING PARTNERS (TPS) UNDER PMKVY


604.  SHRI MALLIKARJUN KHARGE:


 Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state: -


(a) details of Training Partners (TPs) and Training Centres (TCs) blacklisted by the Ministry/National Skill Development Corporation, including breakup of these blacklisted entities in last five years, year-wise,

State-wise;


(b) details of nature of irregularities discovered (such as fake trainees, inflated bills, non- existent centres) and how many FIRs have been lodged as a result;


(c) details of funds disbursed to these blacklisted TPs/TCs and amount recovered so far, during the last five years, year-wise; and


(d) steps being taken to strengthen monitoring, transparency and accountability in scheme to prevent recurrence?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL

DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP


(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)


(a)        Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) has been implementing Pradhan

Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana 4.0 (PMKVY 4.0), for imparting skill development training through Short-Term Training (STT) and up-skilling and re-skilling through Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) to the youth through accredited Training Centres (TC) across the country till date since FY 2022-23. Out of them,

178 Training Centres have been blacklisted under PMKVY4.0 in FY 2024-25 for non-adherence to scheme guidelines. State-wise details of such centres is at Annexure-A


(b) & (c)     MSDE is conducting regular monitoring of Training Centres through physical inspections,

virtual monitoring via video calls, and telephonic verifications to ensure training is being conducted as per guidelines and no misuse of public funds takes place. The irregularities noticed are instances of candidates not available at the time of inspection, infrastructure inadequate, attendance mismatch, trainer unavailable etc. 41 FIRs have been registered in matters involving serious irregularities.


(d) The Ministry has taken following measures to strengthen monitoring, transparency and accountability in the scheme to prevent recurrence:


i. The enrolment of the candidates under PMKVY scheme is Aadhaar based to ensure that fake enrolments do not occur under the scheme.

ii. Training centres are mandated to ensure AEBAS attendance for all candidates under PMKVY, using geo-fenced face authentication, which is directly linked to payments to training centres.

iii. Awarding Bodies, Training Partners and States have been directed to conduct on ground monitoring of the training activities.

iv. Real-time Monitoring- Kaushal Samiksha Kendras in MSDE enable independent virtual oversight using digital tools, ensuring compliance and timely interventions.

v. Formalized tranche-wise pre-payment verification process and checklist for consistent validation before fund disbursement.

vi. Training centres are being monitored effectively through various methodologies such as call validation, surprise physical visits, etc.

vii. Further, Standard Operating Procedure for Assessment and Certification under PMKVY 4.0 has been prepared to ensure fair, transparent and standardized assessments and certification.

viii. Revised monitoring guidelines under PMKVY 4.0 have been issued and in cases of non-compliance, appropriate penalties including blacklisting, suspension, financial recoveries and legal action as per the Penalty Grid are imposed to ensure accountability and prevent any misuse of public funds.


Annexure -A


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 604 ANSWERED ON 04.02.2026


State wise details of 178 Training Centres blacklisted under PMKVY 4.0 is as under S.

No.

 State Training Partner Name Training Centre Name

1 Himachal Pradesh Shiksha Bharti Global Pvt Iti

2 Delhi Edujoin Training Foundation Edujoin Training Foundation-Jhabua

3 Gujarat Real Education Trust Shree Swaminarayan Seva Sangh Akshar

Private Iti

4 Rajasthan Shree Vishawa Karma Audyogik

Prashikshan Sansathan Mangrol

Shree Vishavkarma Private Iti

5 Rajasthan Ambica Prashikshan Sansthan

Baran

Eminent Skill Center

6 Rajasthan Anand Shiksha Samiti Anand Private Industrial Training Institute

7 Madhya Pradesh Vinayaka Private Industrial Training

Institute

Vinayaka Private Industrial Training

Institute

8 Madhya Pradesh Idaksha Training Academy Private

Limited

 Idaksha Training Academy Private Limited

Indore

9 Madhya Pradesh Icon Education Society Idyllic Institute Of Management

10 Haryana S B Education Society Rbr Private Industrial Training Institute

11 Madhya Pradesh Samadhan Samaj Sewa Sangathan Samadhan Bhopal Pmkvy Center 2

12 Madhya Pradesh Shri Kapil Ponda Memorial

Shikshan Samiti

Manjula K Ponda College Of Managment

13 Rajasthan Ram Narayan Shikshan Evam Seva

Sansthan Baran

Ramnarayan Private Industrial Training

Institute

14 Haryana Chandan Education Society Shri Vishavkarma Pvt Iti

15 Bihar Munni Devi Society Sanjay Singh Yadav Private Iti

16 Delhi Rp Shiksha Group Of Education Urmila Itc

17 Uttarakhand Mahakal Seva Foundation Trust Gyan Deep Private Itc Sarkari Taharpur,

Rurkee, Haridwar Uttarakhand

18 Jharkhand Medhavi Foundation Medhavi Foundation Pmkk Kokrajhar

19 Haryana Shree Om Shiksha Evam Kalyan

Samiti

A. P. Garg Public School

20 Karnataka Utl Technologies Ltd Utl - Abalashrama

21 Madhya Pradesh Ayushi Jan Kalyan Evam Shiksha

Prasar Samiti

Ayushi Private Iti

22 Madhya Pradesh Neotech Educational And Welfare

Society

Neotech Institute Of Management Studies

23 Madhya Pradesh Biharilal Swatantrata Sainani Bal

Vikas Samiti

Swatantrata Sainani Institute Of Business

Management

24 Rajasthan Choudhary Jaganaram Mahiya

Shikshan Sansthan

C J R M Public School

25 Rajasthan Kala Vidya Mandir Praband Samiti Kala Vidhya Mandir English Medium

School

26 Uttar Pradesh Indian Ideal Educational Society Panna Private Iti

27 Uttar Pradesh Balaji Welfare Society Balaji Private Industrial Training Institute

28 Uttarakhand Sri Ram Educational And Welfare

Trust

Subharti Pvt.Iti

29 Uttar Pradesh Ganga Sikshan Ayam Samaj Kalyan

Trust

Ganga Private Itc

30 Uttar Pradesh Badh Awam Pradooshan Pirit

Kalyan Samiti

Grameen Vikas Private Iti

31 Uttar Pradesh Asha Devi Smriti Vidya Nyas Smt. Asha Devi Private Itc - Chandauli

32 Uttar Pradesh Heritage Educational Society Heritage Institute Of Hotel And Tourism

33 Bihar Arjun Training & Trade Centre Brij Private Iti

34 Uttar Pradesh Comptech Computer Center Society Comptech Computer Centre


35 Madhya Pradesh Icon Education Society Indore Institute Of Law

36 Rajasthan Anand Shiksha Samiti Anand Private Industrial Training Institute

37 Uttar Pradesh Ilza Siddique Educational And

Welfare Society

Ilza Siddqe Private Iti

38 Bihar Flah E Millat Society Dr Suleman Private Iti

39 Uttar Pradesh Vivo Skills & Training Llp Vivo Skills And Training

40 Andhra Pradesh Amma Charitable Trust Varun Pvt Iti, Palamaneru

41 Delhi Shree Vaishno Educational Society Atm Global Business College Private Iti,

Faridabad

42 Uttar Pradesh Maa Sandhya Singh Shikshan

Prashikshan Sewa Sansthan

Raj Private Iti

43 Bihar Sri Ram Foundation Vishnu Buddha Private Iti

44 Bihar Rbs Educational Trust Rbs Private Iti

45 Rajasthan Media & Entertainment Skills

Council

Pmkvy-Emt-Stt-Ajmer

46 Maharashtra Ahilya Bahuddeshiy Samajik Sastha Pawanraje Nimbalkar Pvt Iti

47 Madhya Pradesh Akshay Academy Indore International College

48 Haryana Bright Future Education &

Technical Welfare Society

Shri Gyanendra Public School

49 Bihar Aasna Foundation Vatsalya Iti

50 Delhi Telecom Sector Skill Council Global System & Services Darrang

51 Bihar Sundar Educational And Welfare

Society

Kapildeo Roy Ptivate Iti

52 Bihar Sri Ram Chandra Educational Trust Ram Lagan Ray Pvt.Iti

53 Haryana Abhimanyu Education Society Saraswati Private Iti

54 Haryana Government Model Sanskriti Senior

Secondary School (1481)

Government Model Sanskriti Senior

Secondary School Uklana Mandi (1481)

Hisar (6120902003)

55 Himachal Pradesh Lakshmi Narayan Educational

Society Chanour

Lakshmi Narayan Private Iti

56 Madhya Pradesh Govt Girls Digree College Barwani Government Girls College

57 Rajasthan Chanakya Shikshan Sansthan Ma Saraswati Iti

Dhanuri

58 Rajasthan Shree Devnarayan Education

Society

Dev Private Industrial Training Institute

59 Uttar Pradesh United Educational Society Nimt Institute Of Hospital And Pharma

Management Greater Noida

60 Uttar Pradesh Sri Sukhram Mahavidhyalay Digree

College Samiti

Sri Sukhram Private Itc

61 Uttar Pradesh Jagdish Prasad Memorial Society J.P.S. Public School

62 Haryana Progressive Education Society Shiksha Bharti Model School

63 Uttar Pradesh Sant Maa Karma Manav

Samvardhan Samiti

Gandhi Private Industrial Traininng Institute

64 Uttar Pradesh Krishna Sewa Samiti Charitebul

Trust

Madhusudan Tripathi Private Iti

65 Haryana Jiwan Jyoti Education Society Jeewan Jyoti Public School

66 Madhya Pradesh Akshay Academy Indore International College

67 Haryana Gsss Kussar Gsss Kussar

68 Uttar Pradesh Chandra Faundation Chandra Private Iti

69 Delhi Right Vision Foundation Sai Iti

70 Uttar Pradesh Raja Ram Raj Ketki Dharmarath

Chikitsalaya Samiti

Ketaki Private Industrial Training Institute

71 Uttar Pradesh Moradabad Polytechnic Institute Moradabad Polytechnic Institute

72 Madhya Pradesh Ummeed Education And Social

Welfare Sociaty

Berasia Iti

73 Madhya Pradesh Scientific Public School Samiti Veer College Of Management


74 Jammu & Kashmir Shiva Education Trust Nits Polytechnic

75 Bihar Dr Rajdeo Sharma Memorial Trust Dr Kumar Itc

76 Delhi Confederation Of Indian Textile

Industry

M. T. Textiles

77 Uttar Pradesh Maharishi Bhrigu Foundation Trust Shiv Lakshmi Private Iti

78 Delhi Management & Entrepreneurship

And Professional Skills Council

Kart Institute_Chhatarpur

79 Bihar Kusumraj Foundation Kusumraj Iti

80 Chhattisgarh Krishna Public School Kamal Vihar,

Raipur

Krishna Engineering College

81 Bihar Sami Ahmad Educational And

Social Welfare Trust

Professional Career Institute Private Iti

82 Rajasthan Shree Karni Sikshan Sansthan Shri Karni Pvt. Iti

83 Uttar Pradesh Ramjilal Siksha Samiti S.K.D. Private I T I

84 Uttar Pradesh Shri Udayveer Singh Siksha Samiti Shri Udaibeer Singh Itc - Agra

85 Madhya Pradesh Kopal Shiksha Evam Jan Vikas

Samiti

Kopal Institute Of Management Studies

86 Rajasthan Vijay Shikshan Sewa Sansthan Vijay Private Iti

87 Uttar Pradesh Maa Laxmi Educational Evam

Parmarthik Trust

Chaudhary Jaswant Singh Pvt Iti

88 Uttar Pradesh Ajit Singh B. S. M College Of Technology And

Management

89 Uttar Pradesh Rajpal Singh Memorial Educational

Society

Rajpal Singh Memorial Mahavidyalaya,

90 Haryana Jbdm Education & Social Welfare

Society

Jbdm Private Iti

91 Madhya Pradesh Goverment H S School Nunsar Goverment H S School Nunsar

92 Uttar Pradesh Janoday Kalyan Sansthan Ramshakhi Ramashish Pvt Iti

93 Madhya Pradesh Govt. Hss Excellence Shahpur Govt. Hss Excellence Shahpura

94 Jharkhand Sandeep Educational Institutions

Private Limited

Maa Rankini Pvt Iti

95 Rajasthan Sant Shri Dadu Dayal Gramin

Vikas Sansthan

Amrit Private Industrial Training Institute,

Jaipur

96 Uttar Pradesh Shri Ramyadi Yadav Shikshan

Prashikshan Awam Jankalyan Trust

Babu Ram Private Iti

97 Uttar Pradesh Maa Mahadevi Shiksha Evam Vikas

Samiti

Pt .Madan Lal Educational Institute Private

Iti - Mathura

98 Uttar Pradesh Krishna Vidhalya Samiti Krishna Mahavidyalaya Thakurdwara

99 Uttar Pradesh Sarv Samaj Seva Evam Shikshan

Sansthan

Ch Dhanpal Singh Private Iti

100 Uttar Pradesh Dev Bhoomi Educational Society Devbhoomi Pvt. Industrial Training Institute

101 Uttar Pradesh Suryouday Education & Social

Welfare & Charitable Trust

Suryouday Private Iti

102 Uttar Pradesh Panna Devi Jan Sikshan Evam

Prashikshan Sansthan

Ramsumair Private Itc Faizabad

103 Uttar Pradesh Association Of Managementstudies Iimt College Of Engineering

104 Uttar Pradesh Association Of Managementstudies Iimt College Of Polytechnic

105 Uttar Pradesh Ajay Jankalyan Siksha Samiti S.L.R. Private Iti, Barhan Atmadpur, Agra

106 Uttar Pradesh Alpsankhyak Jain Sewa Samiti V K Jain Pvt. Iti

107 Uttar Pradesh Dr Om Prakash Gupta Educational

And Social Welfare Trust

Dr. Om Prakash Institute Of Management

And Technology

108 Delhi Kishan Vikash Samiti Sri Sai Central

109 Uttar Pradesh Government Iti, Maharajganj Government Iti, Maharajganj

110 Rajasthan Shree Shyam Shiksha Samiti Shree Shyam Private Industrial Training

Institute

111 Uttar Pradesh Sairam Private Iti ,Bamuripur

Aurraiya

Sairam Private Iti

112 Haryana Jaswant Keshav Puri Educational

Trust

Jkp Polytechnic


113 Rajasthan Guru Vanshika Raj Shiksha Samiti

Bandikui

New Meenakshi Private Iti

114 Uttar Pradesh Janki Shiksha Samiti Gyan Bharti Private I.T.I.

115 Delhi Textile Sector Skill Council Tsc Snmo Surajpur

116 Delhi Telecom Sector Skill Council Techzaz Pulwama

117 Delhi Skill Council For Green Jobs

(SCGJ)

Shri Naval Kishor Pvt Iti

118 Rajasthan Shree Mohan Satyabhama Adarsh

Vidhya Mandir Samiti

Satya Bhama Itc

119 Uttar Pradesh Shri Madanlal Bhagwan Devi

Memorial Cheritable Trust

Shree Girraj Maharaj Pvt Iti

120 Delhi Tourism & Hospitality Skill Council Triposcape Dhubri 1

121 Delhi Tourism & Hospitality Skill Council Kashmir 24 Cart Nalbari

122 Mizoram Labour, Employment, Skill

Development & Entrepreneurship

Department

Divine Skill Training Centre 3

123 Delhi Tourism & Hospitality Skill Council Thsc Barpeta (Triposcape 24 Jan)

124 Delhi Namastasye Services Private

Limited

Namastasye Kaushal Kendra

125 Delhi Telecom Sector Skill Council Vaibhogam Consultancy & Services Private

Limited

126 Delhi Textile Sector Skill Council Snmo-Sodes Gurdaspur

127 Delhi Telecom Sector Skill Council Sd Integrated Jabalpur

128 Uttar Pradesh Muneshwar Dutt Post Graduate

College

Muneshwar Dutt Post Graduate College

129 Uttarakhand Alight Social Welfare Society Alight Social Welfare Society

130 Delhi Media & Entertainment Skills

Council

Pmkvy-Crayons-Stt-Etah 2

131 Madhya Pradesh Jirati (Private) Iti Jirati Private Iti

132 Uttar Pradesh Shri Sankat Mochan Vidyalaya

Samiti

Sankat Mochan Private Iti Sansthan

133 Uttar Pradesh Sitapur Shiksha Sansthan (Sitapur)

Trust

Sitapur Shikshan Sansthan

134 Uttar Pradesh Jai Maa Jankalyan Shiksha Niketan

Trust

Svs Iti

135 Madhya Pradesh Mahakal Shiksha Evam Jankalyan

Samiti

Mahakal Pvt Iti

136 Rajasthan Aanuram Sikshan Sansthan Bhargava Private Industrial Institute

137 Himachal Pradesh Him Gaurav Educational Society Him Gaurav Pvt. Iti

138 Himachal Pradesh Jeevan Lakshya Educational Society

Bhadram

Jeevan Lakshya Pvt. Iti

139 Gujarat L L Electricals L L Electricals Skill Center Alirajpur

140 Karnataka Sri Channabasaveshwara Swamy

Rural Education Society

Channabasaveshwara Institute Of

Technology Gubbi, Tumakuru

141 Himachal Pradesh Optech Vidya Education Society Optech Vidya Pvt. Iti

142 Andhra Pradesh Government Residential Industrial

Training Institute

Govt. Residential Industrial Training

Institute

143 Madhya Pradesh Maa Padmawati Educational &

Social Service Society

Sai Institute Of Management

144 Madhya Pradesh Centre For Research And Industrial

Staff Performance CRISP Bhopal

Crisp_Trg

145 Uttar Pradesh Gyandeep Gramin Shiksha Sansthan

Samiti

Gyandeep Itc

146 Uttar Pradesh Vishwanath Educational Society Anant Pvt.I,T.I.

147 Uttar Pradesh Gautam Buddha I.T.I., Chhajarsi,

Sector- 63, Noida (Distt.

G.B.Nagar)- [Ins.Code]

Gautam Buddha I.T.I., Chhajarsi

148 Jharkhand Medhavi Foundation Medhavi Foundation Bhagalpur

149 Rajasthan Kaushal Vikas Shiksha Samiti Bajrang Private Industrial Training Institute


150 Madhya Pradesh Government Boys H S School

Mungaoli

Government Boys H S School Mungaoli

151 Bihar Shiv Mahima Welfare And

Charitable Trust

Deepak Raj Private Iti

152 Rajasthan Manav Vikash Sewa Samiti Banikui Shri Giriraj Private Industrial Training

Institute

153 Uttar Pradesh Shri Shyamlal Jan Kalyan Seva

Shiksha Seva Samiti

Brij Dham Vidya Mandir

154 Delhi Mahendra Skills Training &

Developm Ent Private Limited

Mahendra Skills Training And Development

Pvt. Ltd. - Pmkk Bilhaur

155 Delhi Management & Entrepreneurship

And Professional Skills Council

Nihit Skill Centre_Kasganj 2

156 Rajasthan Shri Raghav Shiksha Prasar Samiti Shri Raghav Private Industrial Training

Institute

157 Uttar Pradesh The Society For Modern Infotech

And Research Centre

Sardar Singh Memorial Private Iti

158 Telangana Synchroserve Global Solutions Pvt.

Ltd

Synchroserve - Ts - Pmkk Wanaparthy

159 Uttar Pradesh Gurukul Shiksha Society Dr.A.P.J Kalam Private Iti

160 Uttar Pradesh Aakarshita Shiksha Samiti Maha Manav Gautam Buddha (Pvt) Iti

161 Uttar Pradesh Baba Harchand Singh Samaj Kalyan

Siksha Samiti

Baba Harchand Singh Pvt.Iti

162 Uttar Pradesh Sharda Educational Trust National Pvt. Iti

163 Rajasthan Shri Jeetendra Godara's Slbs

Education Foundation

Slbs Engineering College

164 Madhya Pradesh Sant Tukaram Shikshan Evm Social

Welfare Society

Sket Private Iti Lanji

165 Uttar Pradesh Gramaudyogik Shikshan Mandal Marathwada Institute Of Technology

166 Uttar Pradesh Abdul Hamid Educational Society A.H. Private Iti

167 Uttar Pradesh Lat Krishana Devi Shishan Santhan Dr. Ram Manohar Lohiya Balika

Mahavidyalaya

168 Rajasthan Shri Jeetendra Godara's Slbs

Education Foundation

Slbs Polytechnic College Jodhpur

169 Uttar Pradesh Agra Public Shiksha Samiti Agra Private Iti Defence Colony Sadar

Bazar Agra

170 Tamil Nadu Leather Sector Skill Council Lssc__Gjkp_Muzafarpur

171 Delhi Textile Sector Skill Council Snmo Sodes Kathua

172 Delhi Tourism & Hospitality Skill Council Thsc Dhubri (Triposcape)

173 Madhya Pradesh Sewak Social And Environmental

Welfare Association Of Khilchipur

Sewaj Skill Training Centre, Kangra

174 Uttar Pradesh Premlata Mishra Educational And

Welfare Trust

Aradhana Private Iti

175 Delhi Telecom Sector Skill Council Siddhi Vinayaka Skill Academy

176 Delhi Telecom Sector Skill Council Respite Technologies Ganderbal

177 Madhya Pradesh Trust Swarg Mandir Swarg Mandir Co-Education Arts And

Commerce College Indore Madhya

Pradesh

178 Uttar Pradesh United Educational Society United Educational Society(Nimt Greater

Noida)


 *****

